
CITY OF HAYWARD 
I AGENDA REPORT 
I 

AGENDA DATE 04/17/07 

AGENDAITEM 3 
WORK SESSION ITEM 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Director of Public Works 

SUBTECT: Gas Tax and Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation 2006-07: Award of Contract 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the attached resolution that: 

1. Approves Addenda No. 1 and No. 2, which provide minor revisions to the Plans, 
Specifications, and Bid Sheet; and 

2. Increases the Administrative Change Order amount from $150,000 to $610,000 and 
Awards the contract to C. F. Archibald Paving, Inc., in the amount of $2,533,449. 

BACKGROUND: 

On February 20, 2007, the City Council approved the plans and specifications for the Gas Tax 
and Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation 2006-07 projects and called for bids to be received on 
March 20,2007. 

The Gas Tax and Measure B funded projects are a continuation of the City's ongoing program to 
provide preventive maintenance of street pavement and repair of failed pavement sections with 
localized pavement section repairs and the application of slurry seal or asphalt concrete overlay. 
The preventive maintenance work involves the application of slurry seal on streets every six-to- 
seven years to extend the life of the pavement before it deteriorates to the point where more 
costly rehabilitation work is needed. Streets that exhibit greater pavement stresses are 
rehabilitated with localized pavement section repairs. 

The selection of streets for rehabilitation is based on staffs analysis of the pavement condition 
indices identified through the City's computerized Pavement Management Program (PMP), along 
with specific field examination and the functional classification of each street. Pavement 
rehabilitation for these projects consists of making deep-lift asphalt concrete spot repairs and 
placing either an asphalt concrete overlay or slurry seal on the various streets. Also included are 
deep-lift asphalt concrete spot repairs on various streets throughout the City that have been 
identified for localized repair by Streets maintenance staff. 

Because of the temporary inconvenience caused by the slurry seal work, after the construction 
contract is awarded, a preliminary notice explaining the slurry seal project will be posted and 
distributed to all residents along the affected streets. Later, after the construction work has been 



scheduled, a detailed notice indicating the date and time of work for each street will be 
distributed to all affected residents. The notice will explain the necessity for clearing the street 
prior to the slurry seal application and that the slurry must be allowed to dry for approximately 
four hours before the street can be reopened to traffic. It will also explain that residents who 
cannot leave their vehicles in the driveway for the day will need to park their vehicles outside of 
the work area while their street is being slurried. Exhibits A and B show the list of streets 
selected for treatment this year. 

On March 20, 2007, eight bids were received for the pavement rehabilitation work. C.F. 
Archibald Paving, Inc., of Redwood City submitted the low bid in the amount of $2,073,449, 
which is 18.4 percent below the Engineer's Estimate of $2,540,506. DeSilva Gates Construction 
LP, of Dublin submitted the second low bid in the amount of $2,089,579, which is 17.7 percent 
below the Engineer's Estimate. The bids ranged from $2,073,449 to $2,516,017.50. 

The low bid offers an opportunity to repair additional streets. Staff recommends increasing the 
Administrative Change Order amount by $460,000, from $150,000 to $610,000, thereby 
allowing for the repair and slurry seal of the additional streets (See Exhibit B-2). These streets 
are in need of maintenance and repairs, but would not have been included due to limited funds. 
All bid documents and licenses are in order, and staff recommends award of contract to the low 
bidder, C.F. Archibald Paving, Inc. 

PROJECT COSTS: 

The estimated project costs are as follows: 

Pavement Rehabilitation - Contract Construction $2,533,449 
Re-striping (City Forces) 60,000 
Design and Administration 90,000 
Inspection and Testing 116,551 
Total $2,800,000 

FUNDING: 

The 2006-07 Capital Improvement Program includes a total of $2,800,000 in the Measure B Tax 
Fund and the Gas Tax Fund for the Pavement Rehabilitation 2006-07 projects. 

SCHEDULE: 

Award Contract 
Begin Work 
Complete Work 

April 17,2007 
May 14,2007 

August 24,2007 



I 
i 

QLPL?/I..&-- 
Robert Bauman, Director of Public Works 

Approved by: .' 
*\ - 

Jesus =as, City ~ a n i & r  

Attachments: Exhibit A: Project Location Maps 
Exhibit B: Lists of Streets for Sluny Seal and Overlay 
Exhibit C: Summary of Bids 



LEGEND 
SPOT REPAIR AND OVERLAY 

PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 
SPOT REPAIR AND SLURRY SEAL GAS TAX 
SPOT REPAIR AND OVERLAY 
( roolaow STREETS) 

PROJECT NO. 5130 
SPOT REPAIR AND SLURRY SEAL 
(AoolmxrAL SmEETs) 

LOCATION MAP 
- 

Exhibit A-1 



GAS TAX 

MEASURE B 

PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 
GAS TAX & MEASURE B 

PROJECT NO. 5130 & 5162 
LOCATION MAP 

Exhibit A-2 



LEGEND PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 

SPOT REPAIR AND OVERLAY 
MEASURE B 

SPOT REPAIR AND SLURRY SEAL 
PROJECT NO. 5162 

LOCATION MAP 

Exhibit A-3 



LEGEND PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 

SPOT REPAIR AND OVERLAY 
MEASURE B 

SPOT REPAIR AND SLURRY SEAL 
PROJECT NO. 5162 

LOCATION MAP 

Exhibit A-4 



Gas Tax - Project No. 5130 

Exhibit B-1 



Gas Tax - Project No. 5130 

ADDITIONAL STREETS 

51 30 - OVERLAY STREETS 

Exhibit B-2 

5130 -SLURRY SEAL STREETS 

LIMIT TO 
REGAL AVE 
EVERGREEN ST 
MCBRIDE LN 
WEST WINTON AVE 

LIMIT FROM 
UNDERWOOD RD 
REGAL AVE 
UNDERWOOD AVE 
REVIEW WAY 

No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 

JANE 
MISSION BLVD 
VOLTAIRE 
EDWlN WAY 
EDWl N WAY 
END 
BLAIN WAY 
RIEGER 
REGAL AVE (SOUTHEDGE) 
REGAL AV 
STANWOOD AV 
UNDERWOOD RD 
PVMNT CHG @ GOMER ST 
INGLEWOOD ST 
PATRICK AV 

LOCATION 
CASCADEST 
CASCADEST 
ELDRIDGE AVE 
AMADORST 

MOCINE 
E 10TH ST 
JOSHUA 
STANISLAUS WAY 
STANISLAUS WAY 
PATRICK AV 
CUL DE SAC 
LYTELLE 
INGLEWOOD ST 
HARDER RD 
ELDRIDGE AV 
EVERGREEN ST 
INGLEWOOD ST 
PVMNT CHG @ EVERGREEN ST 
UNDERWOOD AV 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

GLORIA ST 
HANCOCKST 
JACARANDA WAY 
JOSHUA ST 
VOLTAIRE ST 
RIEGERAV 
ATWELL PLACE 
BERENDAWY 
ELDRIDGE AV 
EVERGREEN ST 
INGLEWOOD ST 
STANWOOD RD 
UNDERWOOD AV 
UNDERWOOD AV 
WESTWOOD ST 



Measure 6 - Project No. 5162 

Exhibit B-3 



CITY OF HAYWARD 
PAVEMENT REHABILITATION, GAS TAX AND MEASURE B, 20061200i 
PROJECT NO 5130,5162 
BlDS OPENED MARCH 20,2007 

(NUMBER OF BlDS RECEIVED - 8) 

Page 1 of 3 

BID SUMMARY 

TOTAL DIFFERENT THAN SUBMITTED BID 

DESILVA GATES 
C F ARCHIBALD PAVING, INC CONSTRUCTION, 

TOP GRADE CONSTRUCTION, 
INC 

ENGINEER'S 11555 DUBLIN BOULEVARD 50 CONTRACTORS STREET 

ESTIMATE LIVERMORE CA 94551 

ITEM 1 PUANlllY I UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

Ph (650) 364-3045 
Fax: (650) 366-8777 

UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

Ph (925) 829-9220 Ph: (925) 449-5764 
Fax: (925) 8034263 Fax: (925) 449-5875 

UNITPRICE TOTAL I UNITPRICE TOTAL 



Page 2 of 3 CITY OF HAYWARD 
PAVEMENT REHABILITATION, GAS TAX AND MEASURE B.200612007 
PROJECT NO. 5130,5162 
BlDS OPENED. MARCH 20,2007 

(NUMBER OF BlDS RECEIVED - 8) 

O'GRADY PAVING, INC 

BID SUMMARY 8 SO. MAPLE AVENUE 

F u 
B 
*: 

(7 
h) 

ADJUST ALAMEDA COUNTY MANHOLE FRAME 
16 3 500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00 3.000.00 401 00 1.203.00 650.00 1,950.00 

&COVER TO GRADE 

17 1 LS RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,00000 212.00 212.00 100.00 100.00 

18. 1 LS ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 150,000.00 150.000.00 150,000 00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,00000 

TOTAL 2,540,506.00 2,140,227.55 2,202,772.39 2,210,376.20 
"TOTAL DIFFERENT THAN SUBMITTED BID 



CITY OF HAYWARD 
PAVEMENT REHABILITATION, GAS TAX AND MEASURE B, 200612007 
PROJECT NO. 5130,5162 
BIDS OPENED MARCH 20,2007 

(NUMBER OF BlDS RECEIVED - 8) 

Page 3 of 3 

CONSTRUCTlON 
PAVEX CONSTRUCTION 

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 120 GRANITE ROCK WAY 

ESTIMATE CA 95077 SAN JOSE CA 95136 



RESOLUTION NO. 07- 

Introduced by Council Member 

RESOLUTION APPROVING ADDENDA NOS. 1 AND 2 
INCREASING THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 
AMOUNT, AND AWARDING THE CONTRACT TO C. F. 
ARCHIBALD PAVING, INC., FOR THE GAS TAX AND 
MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 2006-07 
PROJECTS, PROJECT NOS. 5130 AND 5162 

WHEREAS, by resolution on February 20, 2007, the City Council approved the 
plans and specifications for the Gas Tax and Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation 2006-07 
Projects, Project Nos. 5130 and 5162, and called for bids to be received on 
March 20, 2007; and 

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2007, eight bids were received for the pavement 
rehabilitation work ranging from $2,073,449 to $2,5 16,017.50; C. F. Archibald Paving, Inc., 
of Redwood City California submitted the low bid in the amount of $2,073,449, which is 18.4 
percent below the Engineer's Estimate of $2,540,506; and 

WHEREAS, staff recommends that the Administrative Change Order amount be 
increased on the contract for the Gas Tax and Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation 2006-07 
Project from $150,000 to $610,000, thus increasing C.F. Archibald Paving, Inc's., low bid 
from $2,073,449 to $2,533,449, to allow for repair and slurry seal of additional streets; and 

WHEREAS, Addenda Nos. 1 and 2 were provided to make minor changes to 
the plans, specifications and bid sheet. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of 
Hayward hereby authorizes an increase in the Administrative Change Order for the Pavement 
Rehabilitation 2006-07 Projects, Project Nos. 5130 and 5162 from $150,000 to $610,000, thus 
increasing the low bid to $2,533,449, for the repair of additional streets. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council that Addenda Nos. 1 and 2 
are hereby approved and adopted as part of the plans and specifications for the project. 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council that C.F. Archibald 
Paving, Inc., is hereby awarded the contract for the Gas Tax and Measure B Pavement 
Rehabilitation 2006-07 Projects, Project Nos. 5130 and 5162, in accordance with the plans and 
specifications adopted therefor and on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of 
Hayward at and for the price named and stated in the bid of the hereinabove specified bidder, 
and all other bids are hereby rejected. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and 
directed to execute an agreement with C. F. Archibald Paving, Inc., for the award of the Gas 
Tax and Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation 2006-07 Projects contract on behalf of the City of 
Hayward, in an amount not to exceed $2,533,449, in a form to be approved by the City 
Attorney. 

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA ,2007 

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
MAYOR: 

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

ATTEST: 
City Clerk of the City of Hayward 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney of the City of Hayward 

Page 2 of Resolution No. 07-- 


